REDEEMED CHURCH OF CHRIST

4 EAST OAK STREET, ALEXANDRIA, VA
DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN

DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED DRAINAGE PATTERNS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT ARE
AS DEPICTED HEREIN, THAT CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT WILL NOT CREATE A NUISANCE TO ADJACENT OR
DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES EITHER PUBLIC OR PRIVATE AND THAT ANY EXISTING DRAINAGE PROBLEMS ON
ADJACENT OR DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES EITHER PUBLIC OR PRIVATE WILL NOT BE EXACERBATED BY
CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. | ACKNOWLEDGE THAT SHOULD THIS PROJECT RESULT IN THE CREATION OF
ANY NUISANCE, OR EXACERBATION IF ANY EXISTING DRAINAGE PROBLEM, THE CITY WILL ISSUE A STOP WORK
ORDER AND WORK ON THIS PROJECT WILL NOT BE ALLOWED TO RESUME UNTIL THE REVISION IS SUBMITTED AND
APPROVED BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.

FLOOR AREA TABULATIONS

EXISTING GROSS FLOOR AREA 3,562.69 SF.
EXISTING BUILDING EXCLUSIONS 174.39 SF.
EXISTING NET FLOOR AREA 3,388.30 SF.
TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA 5,908.64 SF.
EXISTING / PROPOSED BUILDING EXCLUSIONS 1,253.69 SF.
TOTAL PROPOSED NET FLOOR AREA 4,654.95 SF.

NOTE: INFORMATION HERE PROVIDED BY PROJECT ARCHITECT.
REFER TO SHEET G002.01 FOR DETAILED INFORMATION.

PARKING IN REQUIRED YARDS

CHAPMAN STREET FRONT YARD:
TOTAL YARD AREA = 10,297 SF

TOTAL PARKING AREA = 5,015 SF (48.7%)

OAK STREET FRONT YARD:
TOTAL YARD AREA = 2,547 SF.

TOTAL PARKING AREA = 0 SF (0%)

PER Z.0. SECTION 7-1005, THE EXISTING PARKING LOT COMPLIES BECAUSE LESS
THAN 50% OF THE FRONT YARDS ARE USED FOR PARKING. FOR THIS ANALYSIS,

THE FRONT YARD INCLUDES ALL AREA BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE FRONT

LOT LINE.

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

INFORMATION PROVIDED BY MARK YOO ARCHITECT, PLLC

2 APELICABLE REGULATIGHS:
THE DESIGH &F THE BUILDING CONFGRMS TG ALL THE APPLICABLE CGDESR FGR COUNTY O F FAIRFAX THE FGLLOWING ARE
THE CURRENT APFLICABLE CO:DES AND WHERE APFRCGFRIATE INCLUDE LOCAL AMENDMENTS T THESE CGDES:

201 % INTERNATIC-NAL BUILDING CGDE

2013 INTERNATICNAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
Z01% INTERNATICWAL FIRE FREVENTICH CGOE

203 INTERNATICNAL FUELGAS CODE

2013 INTERNATICNAL FLUMEING CGOE

23 INTERNATICNAL MECHANICAL CGDE

2013 NATIGNAL ELECTRIC CGDE

|GG ANSIA - 117 1-2008

205 YUSEC

3 GENERAL BUILDING DATA:

WAF: 053.04-02- 25

LOTS: 2, 32 33, 34 BLOCK 4 RGSEMONT PARK FAITH CHAREL
GROSE BUILDING FLOGR AREA 1883 GSF.

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT ABGYVE GRADE: 1.5 STGRY
BUILDING HEIGHT ABCYE GRADE: 2% FEET

SPRINKLER - NG

AREA INCREASE FOR FRONTAGE: N

AREA INCREASE FOR SFRINKLER: W

EXISTING BUILDING CCNST RUCTICGH TYPE: V-E

EXISTING BUILDING GCCUPANCY CLASS: A3 |ASSEMBLY) E |EDUCATICGNAL ACCESSGRY TG A-) & B |BLSINESS )
|SECTICN 2051 1)

' HIGH RISE: N

[=+]

m = =m = [a a1 oo

BUILDING CALCULATICNS:
' ADDITICN GRCES AREA: FHASE 1 &8¢ GRF
' ADDITICGH BUILDING HEIGHT ABCYE GRADE: 1.5 STGRY
' ADDITICGN BUILDING CONSTRUCTICH TYPE: VB
[ |

ADDITIGH GOCUPANGY GLASS: AL |ASSEMBLY) , E|EDUCATIGNAL ACCESSCGRY TC A-3) & B |BUSINESS )
0511
TGTAL BUILDING GROSS AREA: Z37905F  |CHECKTHIS)

MINIMUM RECUIRED WATER CLGSETS: SEE LIFESSAFETY FLAN
MINIMUM REGUIRED SERVICE SINK: SEE LIFESSAFETY PLAN
MINIMUM RECUIRED DRINKING FCUNTAIN: SEE LIFESSAFETY PLAN

HEIGHT TO SETBACK RELATIONSHIP

COMPLIANCE WITH Z.0. SECTION 6—403.A

*HT=133.18'

o
o

+35.3

|_PROP. BLDG. ADDITION

EAST OAK STREET

+15.27

AREA TABULATIONS

TOTAL SITE AREA (SURVEY) = 22,626 SQ. FT. OR
TOTAL TAX PARCEL AREA (LAND RECORDS) = 22,472 SQ. FT. OR
TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA = 2,446 SQ. FT. OR
TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA = 2,352 SQ. FT. OR
TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE = 3,992 SQ. FT. OR

0.52 ACRES
0.52 ACRES
0.056 ACRES (WTHIN DISTURBED AREA)

0.054 ACRES (WTHIN DISTURBED AREA)
0.091 ACRES

ZONING TABULATIONS
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DEVELOPMENT TEAM INFORMATION

RECORD OWNER: 2. DEVELOPER: 3. CIVIL ENGINEER:

REDEEMED CHURCH OF OUR REDEEMED CHURCH OF OUR WALTER L. PHILLIPS, INC.

LORD JESUS CHRIST LORD JESUS CHRIST 207 PARK AVE.

4 EAST OAK STREET 4 EAST OAK STREET FALLS CHURCH, VA 22046

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22301 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22301 703-532-6163
AVINSON@WLPINC.COM

ATTN: MR. AARON VINSON, P.E.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION NARRATIVE

REDEEMED CHURCH OF CHRIST PROPOSES A SMALL BUILDING ADDITION FOR ENTRY, GATHERING, AND ACCESSIBILITY PURPOSES. IN ADDITION,

A VERTICAL BUILDING EXPANSION IS PROPOSED TO EXPAND THE NUMBER OF SEATS IN THE SANCTUARY. NO CLASSROOM SPACE OR

CHILDCARE OR EDUCATION USE IS PROPOSED. THE SITE WILL REMAIN LARGELY AS IT EXISTS TODAY. THE EXISTING GRAVEL PARKING LOT WILL
CONTINUE TO PROVIDE NECESSARY PARKING. ADA COMPLIANT PARKING SPACES ARE PROPOSED, AS ARE OTHER MINOR SITE IMPROVEMENTS,

INCLUDING ENTRY STAIRS, SIDEWALKS, AND RELATED SITE ENHANCEMENTS.

DATE

APPROVED

REV.
BY

REVISION APPROVED BY

SPECIAL USE PERMITS/MODIFICATIONS/WAIVERS

ZONING : EXISTING ZONE: R 2-5
MASTER PLAN : POTOMAC WEST
SITE AREA (SQ. FT) (ACRES): 0.5194 AC OR 22,626 SF
USE: EXISTING:  CHURCH
PROPOSED: CHURCH (MINOR EXPANSION)
ZONING ORDINANCE PROVIDED
ZONE R2-5 R2-5
FAR 0.45 0.206
DENSITY N/A N/A
GROSS FLOOR AREA
EXISTING (SF) N/A 3,562.69 SF
PROPOSED (SF) N/A 2,345.95 SF
TOTAL (SF) N/A 5,908.64 SF
NET FLOOR AREA
EXISTING (SF) N/A 3,388.30 SF
PROPOSED (SF) N/A 1,266.65 SF
TOTAL (SF) N/A 4,654.95 SF
LOT SIZE (SF) 5,000 SF 22,626 SF
LOT WIDTH (FT) 50 FT 63.4 FT (E. CHAPMAN ST)
120.47 FT (E. OAK ST)
LOT FRONTAGE (FT) 40 FT 63.4 FT (E. CHAPMAN ST)
120.47 FT (E. OAK ST)
SETBACKS (FT)
FRONT - E. OAK ST 25 FT 20.3 FT (EX.), 28.20 FT (ADDTN.)*, 15.27 FT (CANOPY)**
FRONT - E. CHAPMAN ST 25 FT 149.0 FT
SIDE - EAST 1:1 SETBACK, 25 FT MIN. 16.3 FT (EX.)***
SIDE - WEST 1:1 SETBACK, 25 FT MIN. 5112 FT
REAR - MID PROPERTY 1:1 SETBACK, 25 FT MIN. 2510 FT
AVERAGE GRADE N/A 21.87
HEIGHT (FT) 40 FT MAX. 33.18 FT***
PARKING TABULATIONS
TOTAL (SANCTUARY SEATS) 1 SP PER 5 SEATS @ 184 SEATS = 37 SP 38 EX. SPACES****
TOTAL (CLASS SEATS) 1 SP PER 10 SEATS @ 100 SEATS***** = 10 SP 38 EX. SPACES****
STANDARD MIN. 25% OF TOTAL REQ. MIN. 10 SP (26.3%)
COMPACT MAX 75% OF TOTAL REQ. MAX. 28 SP (73.7%)
ADA 2 (INCL. IN TOTAL) 2 (INCL. IN TOTAL)
EX. TRIP GENERATION N/A 131 VPD**krxx
PROP. TRIP GENERATION N/A 216 VPD*****x
OPEN SPACE N/A +20%

* EXISTING BUILDING DOES NOT COMPLY WITH SETBACKS. PROPOSED WESTERN BUILDING ADDITION WILL NOT CREATE ADDITIONAL NONCOMPLIANCE.

**  PROPOSED CANOPY FEATURE WILL REDUCE FRONT YARD SETBACK AND INCREASE DEGREE OF NONCONFORMITY. MODIFICATION IS REQUESTED
FOR SETBACK REDUCTION.

% EXISTING BUILDING DOES NOT COMPLY WITH SETBACKS OR SETBACK RATIO. MODIFICATION IS REQUESTED TO DECREASE SETBACK RATIO.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR DETAILED HEIGHT AND SETBACK INFORMATION.

*kxx  EXISTING SPACES ARE PROVIDED WITHIN EXISTING GRAVEL AND GRASS AREAS. GEOMETRIC INFORMATION IS DEPICTED ON PLAN TO
DEMONSTRATE THAT ADEQUATE SPACE IS AVAILABLE TO ACCOMMODATE REQUIRED PARKING AND DRIVE AISLE DIMENSIONS. AS NOTED ON PLAN,
PARKING SPACES SHOWN WILL BE STRIPED OR OTHERWISE DELINEATED.

¥k THERE ARE NO EXISTING CLASSROOMS IN THE BUILDING TODAY AND NO NEW CLASSROOMS ARE PROPOSED AT THIS TIME.
THE EXISTING FELLOWSHIP HALL CONTAINS CAPACITY TO SEAT APPROXIMATELY 100 AND IS LISTED HERE FOR PARKING TABULATION
PURPOSES AS IT MAY OCCASIONALLY BE USED IN A CLASSROOM CAPACITY.

BkxTRIP GENERATION INFORMATION PER ITE TRIP GENERATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION.

1) MODIFICATION OF Z.0. SECTION 3-506.A.2 TO PERMIT A SIDE YARD SETBACK RATIO OF LESS THAN 1:1 FOR THE PROPOSED VERTICAL

BUILDING ADDITION ALONG THE EASTERN PROPERTY LINE.
2) MODIFICATION OF Z.0. SECTION 3-506.A.1 TO PERMIT A DECREASE IN THE FRONT YARD SETBACK BELOW THE EXISTING DIMENSION:
A. TO ALLOW THE NEW CANOPY/ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE TO EXTEND INTO THE 25-FOOT SETBACK.
B. TO ALLOW THE NEW UPPER LEVEL/BALCONY ADDITION TO THE BUILDING ON THE EXISTING FOOTPRINT TO BE BUILT INTO THE
25—-FO0T SETBACK.

3) MODIFICATION OF LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES, CHAPTER 4, PLANTING AREA STANDARDS, LANDSCAPE ISLANDS IN PARKING AREAS, SECTION

1.A, TO PERMIT PLANTING OF TREES THAT DO NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTIONS 1.A.i THROUGH 1.A.iv.

SHEET INDEX

CIVIL

C-0101 COVER SHEET

C-0201 NOTES AND DETAILS

C-0301 CONTEXT PLAN

C-0302 EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMOLITION PLAN

C-0401 LAYOUT AND GRADING PLAN

C-0601 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN - PHASE 1 AND 2
C-0602 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN - NOTES AND DETAILS
C-0701 IMPERVIOUS AREA ANALYSIS

C-0702 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT COMPUTATIONS AND NARRATIVE
C-0703 VRRM COMPLIANCE SPREADSHEET

C-0704 RUNOFF HYDROGRAPHS AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DETAILS

C-1201 TREE PRESERVATION PLAN AND LANDSCAPE PLAN
C-1202 TREE PRESERVATION TABULATIONS

C-1203 TREE PRESERVATION AND LANDSCAPE DETAILS
C-1301 FIRE SERVICE PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL

(G0002.01 OCCUPANCY
A106.01 ROOF PLANS
A201.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A201.02 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A201.03 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ES|
A201.04 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SK008  PZ-SECTION 1 Peer Review

SK009 PZ - SECTION 2

File No. ALEX Tax Map No. 053.04 ~ Job No. 21-094  Cadd Dwg. File: Q: \sdskproj\21094\dwg\engineering\Grading Plan\21094C—-0101.dwg
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO._2021-0016
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING
DIRECTOR DATE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICEY|
SITE PLAN No.

DIRECTOR DATE

CHAIRMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION DATE

DATE RECORDED

INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. PAGE NO.

SHEET: C-0101




EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY NOTES

1.

THE PROPERTIES SHOWN HEREON ARE DESIGNATED BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA, AS
MAP-BLOCK-LOT NUMBERS 053.04-02-01 AND 053.04-02-25, BOTH ZONED R 2-5.

THE PROPERTIES ARE NOW IN THE NAME OF REDEEMED CHURCH OF OUR LORD JESUS CHRIST, AS
RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 1159 AT PAGE 661.

THIS PLAN AND THE SURVEY UPON WHICH IT IS BASED SHOWS ONLY THOSE IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE
OBSERVABLE AND CAN BE LOCATED USING NORMAL SURVEY METHODS. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION, MISS UTILITY MARKINGS AND EXISTING
RECORDS. THERE ARE NO GUARANTEES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED, OR THAT THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
HAVE NOT BEEN PHYSICALLY LOCATED. WATER AND GAS LINE SIZES ARE FROM RECORD INFORMATION.

TOTAL AREA OF THE PROPERTIES IS 22,626 SQUARE FEET OR 0.5194 ACRES.

THIS PLAN IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY THIS FIRM DATED 07/23/2021. THE ORIGINAL SUBDIVISION
PLAT FOR ROSEMONT PARK WAS NOT AVAILABLE FROM THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA.

THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY'S FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR THE CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA, MAP NUMBER 5155190033E, REVISED DATE JUNE 16, 2011, DESIGNATES THE
PROPERTY AS BEING IN ZONE X, AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN.

THIS SURVEY DOES NOT PURPORT TO SHOW AND/OR NOTE ALL DEDICATIONS, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS,
OR RESTRICTIONS THAT MAY EXIST IN THE CHAIN OF TITLE. NO TITLE REPORT FURNISHED.

THE SITE SHOWN HEREON IS REFERENCED TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 AS
COMPUTED FROM A FIELD RUN VERTICAL CONTROL SURVEY AND IS REFERENCED TO THE VIRGINIA
COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983, [NAD 83(2011) (EPOCH: 2010.0000)] AS COMPUTED FROM A FIELD RUN
BOUNDARY AND HORIZONTAL CONTROL SURVEY THAT TIES THIS BOUNDARY AND THE BENCHMARK(S)
SHOWN TO THE TOPCON GNSS RTK REFERENCE NETWORK. THE COMBINED FACTOR APPLIED TO THE FIELD
DISTANCES TO DERIVE THE REFERENCED COORDINATES IS 0.99995821. THE FOOT DEFINITION USED FOR
CONVERSION OF THE MONUMENT COORDINATES AND IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS SURVEY IS THE U.S.
SURVEY FOOT. CONTOUR INTERVAL IS ONE FOOT.

THIS SURVEY WAS COMPLETED UNDER THE DIRECT AND RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF, DAVID N. ISHERWOOD,
L.S., FROM AN ACTUAL [X] GROUND OR [ ] AIRBORNE SURVEY MADE UNDER MY SUPERVISION; THAT THE

IMAGERY AND/OR ORIGINAL DATA WAS OBTAINED ON JULY 23, 2021; AND THAT THIS PLAN, MAP, OR
DIGITAL GEOSPATIAL DATA INCLUDING METADATA MEETS MINIMUM ACCURACY STANDARDS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

DEMOLITION NOTES

1.

10.

A SEPARATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR DEMOLITION; HOWEVER, NO DEMOLITION SHALL BEGIN UNTIL ALL EROSION AND
SEDIMENT AND TREE PROTECTION CONTROLS ARE IN PLACE AND ARE APPROVED BY AN EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL INSPECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND
LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED, TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA),
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA), VIRGINIA OCCUPATIONAL AND SAFETY HEALTH
COMPLIANCE PROGRAM (VOSH ENFORCEMENT), VIRGINIA OVERHEAD HIGH VOLTAGE LINE SAFETY ACT, NATIONAL
EMISSIONS STANDARDS FOR HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANTS (NESHAPS), AND NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF OCCUPATIONAL
SAFETY AND HEALTH (NIOSH).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF WORK WITH REPRESENTATIVE UTILITY
COMPANIES AND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF REQUIRED UTILITY—RELATED WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE UPON ENCOUNTERING ANY HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT SAME TO THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND OBTAIN DIRECTION AS TO THE APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) TO BE TAKEN.

DISCONNECTION OF SERVICES AND SYSTEMS SUPPLYING UTILITIES TO BE ABANDONED OR DEMOLISHED SHALL BE
COMPLETED PRIOR TO OTHER SITE DEMOLITION IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, REGULATIONS, AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF UTILITY PURVEYORS HAVING JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
COORDINATION WITH THE UTILITY PURVEYORS, PAYMENT OF ASSOCIATED FEES AND PROCUREMENT OF ALL NECESSARY
PERMTIS.

PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF MATERIALS OVER EXISTING UTILITY SYSTEMS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND, IF AT VARIANCE WITH CONDITIONS AS REPRESENTED ON THE PLANS, NOTIFY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE AND OBTAIN DIRECTIONS AS TO THE APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) TO BE TAKEN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BACKFILL EXCAVATED AREAS WITH APPROVED MATERIALS/CLEAN FILL AS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (VDOT).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT AND PREVENT DAMAGE TO EXISTING ON-SITE UTILITY DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES
THAT ARE TO REMAIN. ACTIVE UTILITY DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES ENCOUNTERD DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE SHUT OFF AT THE SERVICE MAIN WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE.

DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE UPON ENCOUNTERING ANY EXISTING UTILITIES AND/OR UTILITY SYSTEM STRUCTURES NOT SHOWN ON
THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT THE SAME AND FORWARD THE INFORMATION TO THE RESIDENT
ENGINEER /OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, AND OBTAIN DIRECTION AS TO THE APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) TO BE TAKEN.

THE CONTRACTOR OR APPLICANT SHALL WORK WITH THE CITY STAFF TO REUSE THE EXISTING, LEFTOVER, UNUSED,
AND/OR DISCARDED BUILDING MATERIALS AS PART OF THE DEMOLITION PROCESS OR THE CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS
MUST BE REMOVED TO AN APPROVED LANDFILL WITH ADEQUATE FREQUENCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE VIRGINIA
STATE LITTER CONTROL ACT.

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES

THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY IMMEDIATELY (703-746-4399) IF ANY AMERICAN
INDIAN ARTIFACTS, SUCH AS SPEAR POINTS OR ARROW POINTS, ARE DISCOVERED DURING DEVELOPMENT. WORK MUST
CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A CITY ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

CITY STANDARD GENERAL NOTES

o &

10.

".

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.
30.
31.

32.

33.

34.

THE SUBJECT SITE IS LOCATED ON CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ASSESSMENT MAP NO. 053.04-02-01 AND 053.04-02-25 AND IS ZONED R
2-5.

OWNER: REDEEMED CHURCH OF OUR LORD JESUS CHRIST
DEED BOOK 1159 AT PAGE 661

ADDRESS: 4 EAST OAK STREET, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22301
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT SITE AREA= 0.5194 AC OR 22,626 SF

DISTURBED AREA= 0.0350 AC OR 1,525 SF

THE NATURAL SOILS AT THE SITE CONSIST OF URBAN LAND—-GRIST MILL ACCORDING TO THE USDA SOIL SURMEY.
THE DEVELOPMENT SITE DRAINS TO THE HOOFFS RUN WATERSHED.

CONSTRUCTION PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. THE APPROVED SITE PLAN MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE PERMIT APPLICATION
THAT FULLY DETAILS THE CONSTRUCTION AS WELL AS LAYOUTS AND SCHEMATICS OF THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING
SYSTEMS.

ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EASEMENTS OR ALL KNOWN PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EASEMENTS, INCLUDING ALL UTILITY, EGRESS, AND
CONSERVATION RESTRICTIONS ARE SHOWN. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT CONSTRUCT ANY PERMANENT STRUCTURES OVER ANY EXISTING OR
PROPOSED PUBLIC AND/OR PRIVATE EASEMENTS UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
COUNCIL.

PLAT SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

BUILDING HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE LIMIT BY CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE OR AS APPROVED BY THE
PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY OF ALEXANDRIA COUNCIL.

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA AND TO THE
VIRGINIA UNIFORM STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE (USBC).

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS WITH ALLOWABLE LIMITS, AS APPROVED BY PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY COUNCIL, ARE DEMONSTRATED
HEREIN.

PRIOR TO COMMENCING NEW WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING ADJACENT AREAS. IF CITY'S EXISTING
PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED, TO STREETS, ALLEYWAYS, DRIVEWAY APRONS, SANITARY AND STORM SEWERS,
STREET LIGHTING, TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN SIGNALS, SIDEWALKS, CURB AND GUTTER, AND STORM WATER DROP INLET STRUCTURES ARE
DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR BY ACTIVITIES RELATING TO THE SITE CONSTRUCTION THEN THE APPLICANT SHALL REPAIR THE SAME
TO THE SATISFACTION OF DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (T&ES). A PRE CONSTRUCTION WALK/SURVEY OF
THE SITE SHALL OCCUR WITH CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTION STAFF TO DOCUMENT EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY LAND
DISTURBING ACTIVITY.

ALL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE CITY'S RIGHT-OF—WAY SUCH AS CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK, AND DRIVEWAY APRONS, ETC., ARE DESIGNED
PER THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL STREET CUT AND PATCH WORK LOCATED IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAYS, REQUIRED FOR ANY UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL BE
PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (TE&S).

CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT THERE IS NO DISTURBANCE ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES WITHOUT RECORDED EASEMENT OR NOTARIZED
LETTER OF PERMISSION FROM THE ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS.

ALL REQUIRED STATE AND FEDERAL PERMITS, WHICH COULD INCLUDE PERMITS FROM THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND
RECREATION (VDCR), VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (VDEQ), VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HISTORIC RESOURCES (VDHR),
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (USEPA), ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS AND VIRGINIA MARINE RESOURCES, MUST BE
IN PLACE FOR ALL PROJECT CONSTRUCTION AND MITIGATION WORK PRIOR TO RELEASE OF THE GRADING PLAN, WHEN APPLICABLE. THIS
INCLUDES THE STATE REQUIREMENT FOR A VIRGINIA STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAM (VSMP) GENERAL PERMIT FOR DISCHARGES OF
STORMWATER FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES FOR LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITES GREATER THAN 2,500. INFORMATION REGARDING THE
VSMP GENERAL PERMIT CAN BE FOUND ONLINE AT: http: //www.deq.virginia.gov/Programs/Water /StormwaterManagement /VSMPPermiits.aspx

PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (OEQ), TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
(TE&S), AND BUILDING AND FIRE CODE ADMINISTRATION SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE APPLICANT, AS REQUIRED AND DOCUMENTED HEREIN.
THE CONTRACTOR CAN CONTACT ALEXANDRIA FIRE AND CODE ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT AT (703) 838—4644 OR (703) 746—4200
FOR ANY QUESTIONS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT FROM THE DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERMICES. THE CONTRACTOR CAN CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AT
(703) 746-4035 FOR ANY QUESTIONS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

THE PROPERTY ADDRESS MUST BE CLEARLY MARKED IN THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION FOR EMERGENCY RESPONSE PURPOSE IN CONTRASTING COLORS FOR EASY IDENTIFICATION.

THE APPLICANT SHALL CONTACT THE CRIME PREVENTION UNIT OF THE ALEXANDRIA POLICE DEPARTMENT AT 703-838-4520 REGARDING
SECURITY HARDWARE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT.

ROOF DRAINAGE SYSTEM, SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE, AND FOUNDATION DRAIN SYSTEM MUST BE INSTALLED SO AS NEITHER TO ADVERSELY
IMPACT UPON, NOR CAUSE EROSION DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT POSITIVE DRAINAGE OCCURS ON SITE TO PREVENT PONDING OR DRAINAGE PROBLEMS ON
ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

IN THE EVENT, THE PROPOSED ROOF DRAINAGE AND/OR SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE, AND FOUNDATION DRAIN SYSTEMS AND/OR GRADING
ADVERSELY IMPACTS AND/OR CREATES A NUISANCE ON PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OR PRIVATE PROPERTIES THEN THE APPLICANT SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE ROOF DRAINAGE AND/OR SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE AND FOUNDATION DRAIN
SYSTEMS AND/OR GRADING TO THE SATISFACTION OF DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.

PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 8-1-12 OF THE CITY CHARTER AND CODE; WHEN THE BUILDING FOOTING HAS BEEN PLACED AND
THE WALLS HAVE BEEN RAISED TO THE FIRST JOIST BEARING OR STORY HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE, A PLOT PLAN SHOWING THE EXACT
LOCATION OF THE WALLS SHALL BE PREPARED BY A LICENSED, CERTIFIED PUBLIC LAND SURVEYOR OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND
FILED WITH THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING FURTHER WITH THE CONSTRUCTION.

A SEPARATE DESIGN IS REQUIRED FOR ALL WALLS 24" AND OVER IN HEIGHT FROM THE GRADE AND SUBJECT TO SEPARATE PERMITS TO
BE OBTAINED BY THE OWNERS. GEOTECHNICAL AND STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS TO BE COMPLETED BY OTHERS. THIS GRADING PLAN SHOWS
LOCATION AND PROPOSED GRADING ONLY OF ALL THE WALLS.

SUBMIT A SURVEY, CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY CHECKLIST, TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PRIOR TO REQUESTING AN INSPECTION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

ALL SANITARY LATERALS AND/OR SEWERS NOT SHOWN IN AN EASEMENTS SHALL BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED PRIVATELY.
ALL STORM DRAINS NOT SHOWN WITHIN AN EASEMENT OR IN A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED PRIVATELY.

ALL WATER FACILITY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO VIRGINIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT VIRGINIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY AT (703) 549-7080 TO COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTION
OF WATER FACILITIES.

SIDEWALKS SHALL REMAIN OPENED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR PEDESTRIAN ACCESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO THE SATISFACTION OF
THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF THE FINAL SITE PLAN, A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILING PROPOSED CONTROLS TO
TRAFFIC MOVEMENT, LANE CLOSURES, CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES, HAUL ROUTES, AND STORAGE AND STAGING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
INFORMATION PURPOSE; HOWEVER, AN AMENDED TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN, IF REQUIRED BY THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ALONG WITH THE
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. THE FINAL SITE PLAN SHALL INCLUDE A STATEMENT "FOR INFORMATION ONLY" ON THE TRAFFIC CONTROL
PLAN SHEETS.

A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO ANY OCCUPANCY OF THE BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH VIRGINIA USBC 115.0.

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

1. THERE ARE NO TIDAL WETLANDS, RPA'S, TIDAL SHORES, TRIBUTARY STREAMS,
FLOODPLAINS, CONNECTED TIDAL WETLANDS, ISOLATED WETLANDS, HIGHLY
ERODIBLE /PERMEABLE SOILS OR BUFFER AREAS ASSOCIATED WITH SHORES,
STREAMS OR WETLANDS LOCATED ON THIS SITE. FURTHER, THERE ARE NO
WETLAND PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT. ADDITIONALLY,
THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS OR AREAS OF SOIL OR
GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION OF THE SITE.

2. THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY MUST BE
NOTIFIED IF UNUSUAL OR UNANTICIPATED CONTAMINATION OR
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, DRUMS AND CONTAINERS ARE
ENCOUNTERED AT THE SITE. IF THERE IS ANY DOUBT ABOUT PUBLIC
SAFETY OR A RELEASE TO THE ENVIRONMENT, THE ALEXANDRIA FIRE
DEPARTMENT MUST BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY BY CALLING 911. THE
TANK OR CONTAINER'S REMOVAL, ITS CONTENTS, ANY SOIL CONTAMINATION
AND RELEASE TO THE ENVIRONMENT WILL BE HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH FEDERAL, STATE, AND CITY REGULATIONS.

3. ALL WELLS TO BE DEMOLISHED ON THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING MONITORING
WELLS, MUST BE CLOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH VIRGINIA STATE WATER
CONTROL BOARD (VSWCB) REQUIREMENTS. CONTACT ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SPECIALIST AND AND COORDINATE WITH THE ALEXANDRIA HEALTH

DEPARTMENT AT 703-746—4400 EXT. 267,/255.

4. ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST COMPLY WITH THE ALEXANDRIA NOISE
CONTROL CODE TITLE 11, CHAPTER 5, WHICH PERMITS CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES TO OCCUR BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING HOURS:

. MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY FROM 7AM TO 6PM AND
. SATURDAYS FROM 9AM TO 6PM
. NO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE PERMITTED ON SUNDAYS.

PILE DRIVING IS FURTHER RESTRICTED TO THE FOLLOWMING HOURS:

. MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY FROM 9AM TO 6PM AND
. SATURDAYS FROM 10AM TO 4PM

STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES (BMP] NOTES

THE STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROJECT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION
OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR HIS DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE. THE DESIGN
ENGINEER SHALL MAKE A WRITTEN CERTIFICATION TO THE CITY THAT THE BMPS ARE
CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED AS DESIGNED AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPROVED SITE PLAN. IN ADDITION, AGGREGATE LAYERS AND COLLECTOR PIPES
MAY NOT BE INSTALLED UNLESS THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE IS
PRESENT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH THE CITY WITH AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
MANUAL FOR ALL BMPS ON THE PROJECT. THE MANUAL SHALL INCLUDE AN
EXPLANATION OF THE FUNCTIONS AND OPERATIONS OF EACH BMP AND ANY
SUPPORTING UTILITIES, CATALOG CUTS ON ANY MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT AND A SCHEDULE OF ROUTINE MAINTENANCE FOR THE BMPS AND
SUPPORTING EQUIPMENT.

SANITARY SEWER NOTES/CALCS

SEWAGE GENERATION RATES FOR CHURCHES ARE NOT DEFINED IN MEMORANDUM TO
INDUSTRY 06—14; HOWEVER, SEWAGE GENERATION IS TYPICALLY ASSOCIATED WITH
SEATS IN THE SANCTUARY. FOR PURPOSES OF ANALYSIS, THE INCREASE IN SEWAGE
GENERATION IS EVALUATED ON A PER-PERSON BASIS WITH RATES SIMILAR TO SCHOOL
(16 GPD PER PERSON).

EXISTING: 180 PEOPLE @ 16 GPD PER PERSON X 4 PF = 11,520 GPD

PROPOSED: 190 PEOPLE @ 16 GPD PER PERSON X 4 PF = 12,160 GPD

NET INCREASE = 640 GPD

— ) —
el e

2. THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS WILL NOT GENERATE A NET INCREASE IN SANITARY
FLOW AND THEREFORE IS EXEMPT FROM SANITARY OUTFALL ANALYSIS PER
MEMORANDUM TO INDUSTRY NO. 06-14.

3. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN A SEPARATED SEWER DISTRICT.

4, CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL DISCHARGES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA CODE TITLE 5, CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE B.

UTILITY WORKS

UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING
MINIMUM STANDARDS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 4VAC50-30—-40 OF THE VIRGINIA EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK (VESCH) AND ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE PRACTICES FOLLOWED
BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA:

A

ALL PRIVATE UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY AND
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS UNLESS THE UTILITY OWNERS HAVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT
WTH THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA; HOWEVER, NO ELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS AND SWITCH

GEARS/CONTROL BOXES SHALL BE PLACED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

ALL THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UTILITIES AND EASEMENTS SHALL
BE SHOWN AND A DESCRIPTIVE NARRATION OF VARIOUS UTILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON

THE PLAN.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN UTILITY SERVICES AT ALL TIMES
DURING CONNECTION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION.

NO MORE THAN 500 LINEAR FEET OF TRENCH MAY BE OPENED AT ONE TIME.
EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED ON THE UPHILL SIDE OF TRENCHES.

EFFLUENT FROM DEWATERING OPERATIONS SHALL BE FILTERED OR PASSED THROUGH AN
APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE, OR BOTH, AND DISCHARGED IN A MANNER THAT
DOES NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT FLOWING STREAMS OR OFF-SITE PROPERTY.

MATERIAL USED FOR BACKFILLING TRENCHES SHALL BE PROPERLY COMPACTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO
MINIMIZE EROSION AND PROMOTE STABILIZATION.

SHOULD UTILITY CONSTRUCTION BE PERFORMED AFTER COMPLETING EARTHWORK, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACHIEVING 98 PERCENT OF THE MODIFIED

PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY (ASTM D-1551) COMPACTION IN ALL TRENCH BACKFILL.

RESTABILIZATION SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE VIRGINIA
REGULATIONS §4VAC50-30 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL REGULATIONS, VIRGINIA
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK (VESCH).

APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL CONTROL
MEASURES AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION, AS DETERMINED
BY THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERMCES, CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA.

GRADING CAN BE PERFORMED ON INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES.

A REMEDIATION PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED DETAILING HOW CONTAMINATED SOILS AND/OR

GROUNDWATER WILL BE DEALT WITH, INCLUDING PLANS TO PREMEDITATE UTILITY
CORRIDORS.

UTILITY CORRIDORS IN CONTAMINATED SOIL SHALL BE OVER EXCAVATED BY 2 FEET AND
BACKFILLED WITH "CLEAN” SOIL.

ALL UTILITIES SUCH AS ELECTRICAL LINES, GAS PIPES, COMMUNICATION CABLES,

INCLUDING WATER AND SEWER LATERALS ON PRIVATE AND PUBLIC PROPERTY IN THE CITY

OF ALEXANDRIA SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MINIMUM 3” WIDE 5 MIL OVERALL THICKNESS
DETECTABLE UNDERGROUND WARNING TAPE (DUWT). THE DUWT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
DEPTHS OF 12” TO 18” FOR DUWT WIDTHS OF 3” AND 24" FOR WIDTHS OF 6” SO AS TO

MAKE UNDERGROUND INSTALLATION EASY TO FIND USING A NON-FERROUS LOCATOR. THE

DUWT SHALL BE WITH ALUMINUM BACKING OR SOLID ALUMINUM CORE LAMINATED WITH A

PROTECTIVE CLEAR FILM ON BOTH SIDES, SEALING AND PROTECTING THE GRAPHICS FROM

UNDERGROUND MOISTURE, ACIDS, ALKALIS, AND OTHER SOLID SUBSTANCES. ALL DUWT
TAPES SHALL BE PRINTED IN BLACK INK ON AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION

(APWA) APPROVED COLORS TO MEET OR EXCEED INDUSTRY STANDARDS. (SEE TABLE
BELOW)

COLOR CODES

CAUTION BURIED ELECTRIC POWER LINES, CABLES,
RED | CONDUITS, AND LIGHTING CABLES

CAUTION GAS, OIL, STEAM, PETROLEUM, OR GASEOUS
YELLOW | MATERIALS

ORANGE CAUTION COMMUNICATIONS, ALARM OR SIGNAL LINES,
CABLES, OR CONDUITS

BLUE CAUTION POTABLE WATER
PURPLE | CAUTION RECLAIMED WATER, IRRIGATION AND SLURRY LINES

GREEN | CAUTION SEWER, DRAIN LINES, AND FORCE MAIN
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DEWATERING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION RELATED DISCHARGE LIMITS TO THE SEWER
SYSTEM ARE REGULATED BY ALEXRENEW PRETREATMENT. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO
CONTACT ALEXRENEW'S PRETREATMENT COORDINATOR AT 703-721-3500 X 2020.

CODE NOTES

REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, REMODELING OR ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO ANY
BUILDING.

WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED IN A MANNER WHICH PREVENTS INJURY OR
DAMAGE TO PERSONS, ADJOINING PROPERTIES AND PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—WAY.

SERVICE UTILITY CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DISCONTINUED AND CAPPED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE APPROVED RULES AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE GOVERNING
AUTHORITY.

PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER OR DAMAGE
TO ANY FOUNDATION ON THE PREMISES OR ADJOINING PROPERTY.

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED AND PLACED SO AS
NOT TO ENDANGER THE PUBLIC, THE WORKERS OR ADJOINING PROPERTY FOR THE
DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE
PLACED OR STORED SO AS TO OBSTRUCT ACCESS TO FIRE HYDRANTS, STANDPIPES,
FIRE OR POLICE ALARM BOXES, CATCH BASINS OR MANHOLES.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, DWELLINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS,
BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION
THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FOR THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE
PROPERTY.

ADJOINING PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE
DURING CONSTRUCTION, REMODELING AND DEMOLITION WORK. PROTECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIONS, PARTY WALLS, CHIMNEYS, SKYLIGHTS AND
ROOFS. PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO CONTROL WATER RUNOFF AND EROSION
DURING CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION ACTIMTIES. THE PERSON MAKING OR CAUSING
AN EXCAVATION TO BE MADE SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE OWNERS OF
ADJOINING BUILDINGS ADVISING THEM THAT THE EXCAVATION IS TO BE MADE AND
THAT THE ADJOINING BUILDINGS SHOULD BE PROTECTED. SAID NOTIFICATION SHALL BE
DELIVERED NOT LESS THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED STARTING DATE OF
THE EXCAVATION.

BUILDING, TRADE AND DEMOLITION PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. A
PRE-DEMOLITION SITE INSPECTION IS REQUIRED, PRIOR TO ANY START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

NEW CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE UNIFORM
STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE (USBC).

RODENT ABATEMENT NOTE

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A DEMOLITION PERMIT, A RODENT ABATEMENT PLAN SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF CODE ADMINISTRATION THAT WILL
OUTLINE WHAT STEPS HAVE AND WILL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF RODENTS
FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE TO THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITY AND SEWERS. THE
CONTRACTOR CAN CONTACT THE ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF CODE ADMINISTRATION AT
(703) 746-4200 FOR ANY QUESTIONS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PLEASE BE ADVISED
ONCE ANY DEMOLITION HAS BEEN COMPLETED ANY ABOVE GROUND BAIT BOXES MUST BE
RELOCATED WITHIN 50 FEET OF A STRUCTURE IN KEEPING WITH EPA REGULATIONS. IF THIS IS
NOT POSSIBLE, THEY SHALL BE REMOVED AND REGULAR INSPECTION OF THE SITE CONDUCTED
BY A VIRGINIA LICENSED PEST EXTERMINATOR TO ENSURE THE SITE REMAINS RODENT FREE.

MOSQUITO CONTROL NOTES

SINCE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (SWM) AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE (BMP)
SYSTEMS THAT HOLD WATER FOR MORE THAN 5 DAYS BETWEEN THE MONTHS OF
MAY- OCTOBER HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO CAUSE MOSQUITO BREEDING HABITATS,;
THEREFORE, SUCH BMPS SHALL BE TRATED WITH A REGISTERED MOSQUITO LARVAL
CONTROL PRODUCT. ALL LABELS SHOULD BE FOLLOWED FOR APPLICATION RATES
AND AMOUNTS.

SINCE EXCESSIVE VEGETATION IN EXISTING BMPS ALSO INCREASE THE POTENTIAL
FOR MOSQUITO PROBLEMS; THEREFORE, VEGETATION SHALL BE CONTROL AND CUT
TU REDUCE MOSQUITO BREEDING.

3. CONTACT THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH VECTOR BORNE
ILLNESS PROGRAM (703-746-4910) FOR QUESTIONS OR TREATMENT ASSISTANCE.

ESI

Peer Review

2. THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION OR ARTIFACT COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON
THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY.
3. ALL REQUIRED ARCHAEOLOGICAL PRESERVATION MEASURES SHALL BE COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WTIH SECTION 11-411
OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.
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CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA
CONTEXT PLAN

REDEEMED CHURCH OF CHRIST
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2. ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES, EASEMENTS AND ENCUMBRANCES MAY BE PRESENT
ON SITE.
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NOTES:

|. THE PROPERTIES SHOWN HEREON ARE DESIGNATED BY THE CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA, AS MAP-BLOCK-LOT NUMBERS 053.04-02-0l

AND 053.04-02-25, BOTH ZONED R 2-5.

2. THE PROPERTIES ARE NOW IN THE NAME OF REDEEMED CHURCH OF
OUR LORD JESUS CHRIST, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 1159 AT

PAGE 661 .

5. THIS PLAN AND THE SURVEY UPON WHICH IT S BASED SHOWS ONLY
THOSE IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE OBSERVABLE AND CAN BE LOCATED
USING NORMAL SURVEY METHODS. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION, MISS
UTILITY MARKINGS AND EXISTING RECORDS. THERE ARE NO
GUARANTEES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, THAT THE UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA,
EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED, OR THAT THE UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED. THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAVE NOT BEEN PHYSICALLY LOCATED.
WATER AND GAS LINE SIZES ARE FROM RECORD |INFORMAT ION.

4. TOTAL AREA OF THE PROPERTIES IS 22,626 SQUARE FEET OR

0.5194 ACRES.

5. THIS PLAN 1S BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY THIS FIRM DATED
7/23/2021. THE ORIGINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT FOR ROSEMONT PARK
WAS NOT AVAILABLE FROM THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA.

6. THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY'S FLOOD INSURANCE
RATE MAP FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA, MAP NUMBER
5155190033, REVISED DATE JUNE 16, 2011, DESIGNATES THE
PROPERTY AS BEING IN ZONE X, AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE

THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN.

7. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT PURPORT TO SHOW AND/OR NOTE ALL
DEDICATIONS, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, OR RESTRICTIONS THAT MAY
EXIST IN THE CHAIN OF TITLE. NO TITLE REPORT FURNISHED.

8. THE SITE SHOWN HEREON IS REFERENCED TO THE NORTH AMERICAN
VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 AS COMPUTED FROM A FIELD RUN
VERTICAL CONTROL SURVEY AND IS REFERENCED TO THE VIRGINIA
COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983, [NAD 83(2011) (EPOCH:2010.0000) ]
AS COMPUTED FROM A FIELD RUN BOUNDARY AND HORIZONTAL
CONTROL SURVEY THAT TIES THIS BOUNDARY AND THE BENCHMARK(S)
SHOWN TO THE TOPCON GNSS RTK REFERENCE NETWORK. THE
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REV.
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4 EAST OAK STREET . ... .

REDEEMED CHURCH OF CHRIST
GRADING PLAN
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
DEMOLITION PLAN

APPROVED

SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO._2021-0016

DEPARTMENT OF

PLANNING & ZONING
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KEY TIMLE SYMBOL

TEMPORARY GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION

SILT FENCE X

TREE PROTECTION —0— 0\0\

STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION E-%

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. WATER SOURCE TO BE PROVIDED BY PUMPER TRUCK OR WATER TANK.

@ ®6

THERE ARE NO MAPPED RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA ON THIS SITE.
THERE IS NO KNOWN SOIL CONTAMINATION ON THIS SITE.

>

CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTARY MEASURES AS REQUIRED
BY INSPECTORS.

5. CONTRACTOR IS TO REMOVE ONLY TREES IDENTIFIED IN THE TREE
INVENTORY AS "TO BE REMOVED". SEE SHEETS C-0302.

6. SILT FENCE TO BE INSTALLED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE INSPECTOR.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE TIMING AND LOCATION OF PLACEMENT
WITH INSPECTOR.

7. CONTRACTOR MAY INSTALL MOVABLE SAFETY FENCE DURING
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AT THEIR AND THE INSPECTORS DISCRETION.

8. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INLET PROTECTION TO ANY EXISTING INLET
DOWNSTREAM OF THE SITE THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT GENERATED ONSITE.

9. THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE
ULTIMATE LIMITS FOR THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR MUST APPLY
SEPARATELY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (T&ES) FOR ANY WORK, INCLUDING THE
PLACEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION FENCING, WITHIN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY.
THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA WILL NOT ALLOW INCLUSION OF ANY PORTION
OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY, INCLUDING SIDEWALKS, INTO THE
PROJECT AREA FOR THE PROJECT DURATION. WORK AND ASSOCIATED
CLOSURES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY WILL BE PERMITTED
SEPARATELY ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS BY T&ES.

10. INLET PROTECTION, IF PROVIDED, SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND LIMITS OF
GUTTER PAN.

11. SEE SHEET C-0302 FOR DEMOLITION PLAN.

12. THE SITE INSPECTOR MAY REQUEST ADDITIONAL EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES BASED ON SITE CONDITIONS.

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES

1. THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY
IMMEDIATELY (703-746-4399) IF ANY AMERICAN INDIAN ARTIFACTS,
SUCH AS SPEAR POINTS OR ARROW POINTS, ARE DISCOVERED DURING
DEVELOPMENT. WORK MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY
UNTIL A CITY ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS
THE FINDS.

2. THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION
OR ARTIFACT COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY,
UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY.
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EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL - PHASE 1 PLAN

12" MIN. 3" MIN.

I 4

REINFORCED CONCRETE

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

NOT TO SCALE
(TO BE PROVIDED AS NEEDED)
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SCALE: 1"=20’

1. SET THE STAKES. 1. EXCAVATED A 4" X 4" TRENCH
UPSLOPE ALONG THE LINE OF
STAKES

3. STABLE FILTER MATERIAL 4. BACKFILL AND COMPACT
TO STAKES AND EXTEND THE EXCAVATED SOIL.
IT INTO THE TRENCH. A=

SHEET FLOW INSTALLATION
(PERSPECTIVE VIEW)

SILT FENCE (W/O WIRE SUPPORT) DETAIL (N FEET)

NOT TO SCALE

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL - PHASE 2 PLAN

SCALE: 1"=20’

===
POINTS A SHOULD BE HIGHER THAN POINT B.

DRAINAGEWAY INSTALLATION
(FRONT ELEVATION)

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 3,992 SF OR 0.091 ACRES
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EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL NARRATIVE:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

THE APPLICANT PROPOSES A SMALL BUILDING ADDITION AND PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS

ALONG WITH SUPPORTING INFRASTRUCTURE. THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE ARE 16,586
SQUARE FEET OR 0.3808 ACRES.

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS:

THE SITE CURRENTLY CONSISTS OF AN EXISTING CHURCH WITH A GRAVEL PARKING LOT.
THERE ARE LIMITED TREES AND VEGETATION.

CRITICAL AREAS:
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL AREAS WITHIN THE LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE.

ADJACENT PROPERTIES:
NORTH: EAST CHAPMAN STREET

EAST: EXISTING HOUSES
SOUTH: EAST OAK STREET
WEST: PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

OFFSITE AREAS:
NONE.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES:

1. SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO
GRADING.

2. SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL ALL
GROUND DISTURBING ACTIVITY CEASES AND PERMANENT STABILIZATION OF ALL
DISTURBED AREAS IS COMPLETE.

3. ALL STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS REFER TO THE VIRGINIA EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK.

4. TOPSOIL SHALL BE STRIPPED FROM AREAS TO BE GRADED AND STOCKPILED FOR
LATER USE. STOCKPILE LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES FOR ANY STOCKPILED AREA.

5. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION THAT ARE NOT TO BE CONSTRUCTED
UPON SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING FINISH
GRADING BY SEEDING AND MULCHING PER STD. AND SPEC. NO. 3.32 OF THE
VIRGINIA EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK.

6. BARE SOIL SURFACES NOT AT FINISH GRADE, WHICH WILL BE EXPOSED MORE THAN

7 DAYS, SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH TEMPORARY SEEDING AND MULCHING PER STD.

AND SPEC. NO.3.31 OF THE VIRGINIA EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK.

CONTAMINATED SOILS:

THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY MUST BE NOTIFIED IF UNUSUAL OR
UNANTICIPATED CONTAMINATION OR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, DRUMS AND
CONTAINERS ARE ENCOUNTERED AT THE SITE. IF THERE IS ANY DOUBT ABOUT PUBLIC
SAFETY OR A RELEASE TO THE ENVIRONMENT, THE ALEXANDRIA FIRE DEPARTMENT
MUST BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY BY CALLING 911. THE TANK OR CONTAINER'S
REMOVAL, ITS CONTENTS, ANY SOIL CONTAMINATION AND RELEASES TO THE
ENVIRONMENT WILL BE HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND CITY
REGULATIONS.

EROSION CONTROL PROGRAM:

SOIL DISTURBANCE (DENUDED AREA) FROM THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS IS ANTICIPATED TO BE MINOR. WE HEREBY REQUEST THAT EROSION
CONTROL MEASURES FOR THIS PROJECT BE ACCOMPLISHED IN ONE PHASE.
INSTALLATION OF THE PERIMETER CONTROLS SHOWN ON SHEET C-0601 IS TO OCCUR
PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES AND SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL FINAL
SITE STABILIZATION AND GRADING IS ACHIEVED.

TEMPORARY SEEDING AND MULCHING ARE TO BE APPLIED TO ANY DISTURBED AREA
NOT WORKED FOR 7 DAYS.

RESPONSIBLE LAND DISTURBER WILL BE DESIGNATED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A
GRADING PERMIT.

1. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE E&S CONTROL MEASURES, CONTRACTOR IS TO
COORDINATE WITH THE CITY INSPECTORS AND MAKE NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS TO
THE E&S CONTROL PLAN AS COORDINATED.

2. E&S CONTROL DEVICES SUCH AS TREE PROTECTION, SILT FENCE AND INLET
PROTECTIONS AROUND THE SITE AREA, AS SHOWN ON SHEET C-0601 ARE TO BE
INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBANCE ACTIVITIES.

3. ALL E&S CONTROLS ARE TO REMAIN IN PLACE FOR THE DURATION OF LAND
DISTURBING ACTIVITIES. SUPPLEMENTAL CONTROLS ARE TO BE PROVIDED AS
COORDINATED WITH THE CITY INSPECTORS. E&S CONTROLS SHALL BE REMOVED,
FOLLOWING FINE GRADING, TO FACILITATE LANDSCAPING.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES:
1. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE — VESCH SPECIFICATION 3.02.

2. SILT FENCE — VESCH SPECIFICATION 3.05.

3. TREE PROTECTION — VESCH SPECIFICATION 3.38 AND CITY OF ALEXANDRIA TREE
PROTECTION STANDARDS.

4. ALL TEMPORARY SEEDING SHALL CONFORM TO VESCH. SPECIFICATION 3.31.
5. ALL PERMANENT SEEDING SHALL CONFORM TO VESCH. SPECIFICATION 3.32.
6. ALL SODDING SHALL CONFORM TO VESCH. SPECIFICATION SPECIFICATION. 3.33.

MAINTENANCE PROGRAM:

THE SITE SUPERINTENDENT, OR REPRESENTATIVE, SHALL MAKE A VISUAL INSPECTION
OF ALL MECHANICAL CONTROLS AND NEWLY STABILIZED AREAS (I.E. SEEDED AND
MULCHED AREAS) ON A DAILY BASIS. ESPECIALLY AFTER A HEAVY RAINFALL EVENT
TO INSURE THAT ALL CONTROLS ARE MAINTAINED AND PROPERLY FUNCTIONING. ANY
DAMAGED CONTROLS SHALL BE REPAIRED PRIOR TO THE END OF THE WORK DAY
INCLUDING RE—SEEDING AND MULCHING IF NECESSARY.

MAINTENANCE NOTES

1. PERIMETER CONTROLS SHALL BE INSPECTED AT THE END OF EACH DAY AND
AFTER EACH RAINFALL. ANY REQUIRED REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE
MADE IMMEDIATELY. SEDIMENT DEPOSITS WILL BE REMOVED AFTER EACH RAINFALL

AND AT ANY TIME THE DEPOSITS REACH APPROXIMATELY 3 THE HEIGHT OF THE
BARRIER.

2. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN PLACE UNTIL
GROUND DISTURBING CONSTRUCTION AND PERMANENT STABILIZATION IS COMPLETE
AND SHALL BE REMOVED BY PERMISSION OF THE CITY INSPECTOR.

3. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN PLACE UNTIL
GROUND DISTURBING CONSTRUCTION AND PERMANENT STABILIZATION IS COMPLETE
AND SHALL BE REMOVED BY PERMISSION OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
INSPECTOR.

©o
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AN EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN MUST BE APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF
TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY
GREATER THAN 2,500 SQUARE FEET.

ALL VEGETATIVE AND STRUCTURAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AND MAINTAINED ACCORDING TO MINIMUM STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF
THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA AND VIRGINIA EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK (VESCH),
VIRGINIA REGULATIONS §4VAC50—-30 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL REGULATIONS.

AN EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN IS INCLUDED WITH THESE FINAL PLANS FOR
APPROVAL BY THE DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR REFERENCE
BY THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PERMIT.

A ‘CERTIFIED LAND DISTURBER” (CLD) SHALL BE NAMED IN A LETTER TO THE DIVISION CHIEF OF

CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTION (C&l), DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES. IF THE CLD CHANGES DURING THE
PROJECT, THAT CHANGE MUST BE NOTED IN A LETTER TO THE DIVISION CHIEF. A NOTE TO THIS
EFFECT SHALL BE PLACED ON THE PHASE | EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL SHEETS ON THE
SITE PLAN.

THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, CONSTRUCTION AND
INSPECTION (C&I) DIVISION MUST BE NOTIFIED ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION
CONFERENCE, ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENTS OF LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY, AND
ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE FINAL INSPECTION. THE RESPONSIBLE CERTIFIED LAND DISTURBER (CLD)
SHALL ATTEND THE PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING.

SEDIMENT BASINS AND TRAPS, PERIMETER DIKES, SEDIMENT BARRIERS AND ALL OTHER EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES INTENDED TO CONTROL EROSION AND TRAP SEDIMENT SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED AS A FIRST STEP IN ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY AND SHALL BE MADE
FUCTIONAL BEFORE UPSLOPE LAND DISTURBANCE TAKES PLACE.

CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SEQUENCED SUCH THAT GRADING OPERATION CAN BEGIN AND END AS
QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE. AREAS NOT TO BE DISTURBED MUST BE CLEARLY FLAGGED OR MARKED.

AN INSPECTION BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA IS REQUIRED AFTER INITIAL INSTALLATION OF
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND BEFORE ANY CLEARING OR GRADING CAN
BEGIN.

A COPY OF THE APPROVED EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON
THE SITE AT ALL TIMES.

PRIOR TO COMMENCING LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES IN AREAS OTHER THAN THOSE INDICATED
ON THESE PLANS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, OFF—SITE BORROW OR WASTE AREAS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A SUPPLEMENTARY EROSION CONTROL PLAN TO THE OWNER FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA.

THE DEVELOPER AND CONTRACTORS ARE TO KEEP DENUDED AREAS TO A MINIMUM. PERMANENT
OR TEMPORARY SOIL STABILIZATION SHALL BE APPLIED TO DENUDED AREAS WITHIN SEVEN DAYS
AFTER FINAL GRADE IS REACHED ON ANY PORTION OF THE SITE. TEMPORARY SOIL STABILIZATION
SHALL BE APPLIED WITHIN SEVEN DAYS TO DENUDED AREAS THAT MAY NOT BE AT FINAL GRADE
BUT WILL REMAIN DORMANT FOR LONGER THAN 30 DAYS. PERMANENT STABILIZATION SHALL BE
APPLIED TO AREAS THAT ARE TO BE LEFT DORMANT FOR MORE THAN ONE YEAR. ANY
STOCKPILED MATERIAL WHICH WILL REMIAIN IN PLACE LONGER THAN 10 DAYS MUST BE SEEDED
FOR TEMPORARY VEGETATION AND MULCHED WITH STRAW MUCLH OR OTHERWISE STABILIZED.

ALL TEMPORARY EARTH BERMS, DIVERSIONS AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DAMS SHALL BE SEEDED
AND MULCHED OR OTHERWISE STABILIZED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE BUT NO LATER THAN 48
HOURS AFTER GRADING.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO DRAIN APPROVED SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AT ALL TIMES
DURING LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITES AND DURING SITE DEVELOPMENT UNTIL FINAL STABILIZATION
IS ACHIEVED.

DURING DEWATERING OPERATIONS, WATER SHALL BE PUMPED THROUGH AN APPROVED FILTERING
DEVICE OR PASSED THROUGH AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE, OR BOTH, AND
DISCHARGED IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT ADVERSELY IMPACT FLOWING STREAMS OR OFF—SITE
PROPERTY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES DAILY AND AFTER EACH
RUNOFF—PRODUCING RAINFALL EVENT, ANY NECESSARY REPAIRS OR CLEANUP TO MAINTAIN THE
EFFECTIVENESS OF THE EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE MADE IMMEDIATELY.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION AND AS DETERMINED BY
THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL (T&ES) SERVICES OF THE CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA.

ANY DENUDED SLOPES, EITHER DISTURBED OR CREATED BY THIS PLAN THAT EXCEED 2500
SQUARE FEET SHALL BE SODDED AND PEGGED FOR STABILITY AND EROSION CONTROL. AT THE
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF THE BOND, ALL DISTURBED
AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED PERMANENTLY AND ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROLS SHALL BE REMOVED.

ALL VEHICLES SHALL BE CLEANED BEFORE ENTERING ONTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY.

THE WASH WATER FROM THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE SHALL BE FILTERED THROUGH THE
PROVIDED SILT FENCE TO ENSURE THAT NO SEDIMENT LADEN RUNOFF IS ALLOWED TO RUNOFF
ON TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTY OR THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

INSTALL SILT FENCE AND TREE PROTECTION, WHERE APPLICABLE.

DUST CONTROL SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY TEMPORARY VEGETATIVE COVER AND BY
IRRIGATION AS NEEDED.

SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR INSTAILATION OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES

1.

o

INSTALL PERIMETER EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS; AND STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.

ALL VEGETATION PRESERVATION AND PROTECTION METHODS SHALL BE APPROVED/VERIFIED IN
FIELD BY THE CITY ARBORIST PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY GROUND DISTURBING
ACTIVITY.

INSTALL INLET PROTECTION AT EXISTING STORM DRAIN INLETS AS NECESSARY AND AS SHOWN
ON THIS PLAN.

INSTALL ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES AS NECESSARY AND AS
DIRECTED BY THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR.

CONDUCT DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE PLANS.

AS CONTRIBUTORY DRAINAGE AREAS ARE STABILIZED AND WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR, REMOVE INDIVIDUAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL PRACTICES.

UPON COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION, CONSTRUCTION AND LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES;
PROVIDE PERMANENT STABILIZATION ACCORDING TO APPROVED METHODS AND REMOVE ALL
REMAINING EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR.

PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY SEEDING SPECIFICATIONS
SEEDING AND MULCH SPECIFICATION

SEEDING AND MULCH SHALL ACCORDANCE WITH 3.31, 3.32, AND 3.35 OF THE
VIRGINIA EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK.

NOTE: THE ABOVE SPECIFICATION INCLUDES SOME INVASIVE SPECIES. UTILIZE
THE DEQ SPECIFICATION FOR ALTERANTIVE NATIVE SPECIES FOR SEEDING AND
MULCHING ON THIS SITE.

HTTP: //WWW.DEQ.VIRIGINIA.GOV/PORTALS /0/DEQ/WATER /PUBLICATIONS /NATIVEINVASIVEF AQ.PDF

FOR ALTERNATIVE VIRGINIA NATIVE SPECIES.

GENERAL LAND CONSERVATION NOTES

NO DISTURBED AREA WILL BE DENUDED FOR MORE THAN 7 CALENDAR DAYS
UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OR HIS AGENT.

2. ALL EROSION AND SILTATION CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE PLACED

PRIOR TO OR AS THE FIRST STEP IN GRADING. FIRST AREAS TO BE
CLEARED ARE TO BE THOSE REQUIRED FOR THE PERIMETER CONTROLS.

3. ALL STORM AND SANITARY LINES NOT IN STREETS ARE TO BE MULCHED

AND SEEDED WITHIN 5 DAYS AFTER BACKFILL. NO MORE THAN 500 FEET
ARE TO BE OPEN AT ANY ONE TIME.

4. ELECTRIC POWER, TELEPHONE, AND GAS SUPPLY TRENCHES AREA TO BE

COMPACTED, SEEDED, AND MULCHED WITHIN 5 DAYS AFTER BACKFILL.

5. DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL STORM SEWER INLETS WILL BE PROTECTED BY

INLET PROTECTION DEVICES, MAINTAINED AND MODIFIED AS REQUIRED BY
CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS.

6. ANY DISTURBED AREA NOT COVERED BY NOTE #1 ABOVE AND NOT PAVED,

SODDED OR BUILT UPON BY NOVEMBER 1ST, OR DISTURBED AFTER THAT
DATE, IS TO BE MULCHED WITH HAY OR STRAW MULCH AT THE RATE OF
TWO TONS PER ACRE AND OVERSEEDED NO LATER THAN MARCH 15TH.

7. AT THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, AND PRIOR TO THE

RELEASE OF THE BOND, ALL TEMPORARY SILTATION AND EROSION
CONTROLS SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE
STABILIZED.

8. IF THE MAXIMUM PERIOD FOR DENUDATION IS EXCEEDED AND ANY AREAS

REMAIN EXPOSED WITHOUT COVER OR SURFACE, THE CITY MAY (IN THE
EVENT THE DEVELOPER DOES NOT) INSTALL SUCH GROUND COVER OR
OTHER STABILIZING DEVICES AND/OR MATERIAL TO THE MINIMUM EXTENT
NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL EQUAL TO THAT
WHICH WOULD HAVE BEEN FURNISHED BY THE PERMANENT COVER SHOWN
ON THE APPROVED PLANS. THE COST OF ANY SUCH TEMPORARY
MEASURES TAKEN BY THE CITY SHALL BE BORNE BY THE DEVELOPER AND
SHALL BE A CHARGE AGAINST THE CONSERVATION DEPOSIT.

9. TEMPORARY DIVERSIONS, SEEDED, AND MULCHED OR SILT FENCE AND OTHER

CONTROL MEASURES AS NECESSARY ARE TO BE PLACED AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO OR AS THE FIRST STEP IN EXCAVATION.

10.  WHERE CONSISTENT WITH JOB SAFETY REQUIREMENTS, ALL EXCAVATED

MATERIAL IS TO BE PLACED ON THE UPHILL SIDE OF TRENCHES. NO
MATERIAL IS TO BE PLACED IN STREAMBEDS. NO STOCKPILE IS PERMITTED.
WHERE SOIL IS PLACED ON DOWNHILL SIDE OF TRENCHES, IT IS TO BE
BACKSLOPED TO DRAIN TOWARD THE TRENCH. WHEN NECESSARY TO
DEWATER THE TRENCHES, THE PUMP DISCHARGE HOSES MUST OUTLET IN A
STABILIZED AREA TO AN EXISTING STORM INLET.

11. ANY SOIL REMOVED FROM THE SITE SHALL BE PLACED IN A PERMITTED

SITE, ANY SOIL THAT IS BROUGHT ONTO THE SITE WILL BE OBTAINED FROM
A PERMITTED SITE.
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STORMWATER MANAGEMENT COMPUTATIONS STORMWATER MANAGEMENT COMPUTATIONS
IMPERVIOUS AREA (SF)= 2,446 IMPERVIOUS AREA (SF)= 2,352
PERVIOUS AREA (SF)= 1,546 PERVIOUS AREA (SF)= 1,640
TOTAL AREA (SF)= 3,992 TOTAL AREA (SF)= 3,992
CN = (2,446 X 98 + 1,596 X 80)/3,992 = 91.03 CN = (2,352 X 98 + 1,640 X 80)/3,992 = 90.60
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STORMWATER MANAGEMENT COMPUTATIONS STORMWATER OUTFALL NARRATIVE

EXISTING CONDITIONS PROPOSED CONDITIONS STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM THE AREAS OF DISTURBANCE WILL SHEET FLOW INTO LAWN AND GRAVEL AREAS. A SMALL
IMPERVIOUS AREA (SF)= 2,446 IMPERVIOUS AREA (SF)= 2,352 AMOUNT OF IMPERVIOUS AREA WILL BE COLLECTED IN THE UNDERDRAIN SYSTEM OF PERMEABLE PAVEMENT AND STORMWATER
PERVIOUS AREA (SF)= 1,546 PERVIOUS AREA (SF)= 1,640 PLANTER AND THEN DIRECTED INTO THE EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM. THE ONSITE STORM SEWER SYSTEM RUNS WEST
TOTAL AREA (SF)= 3,992 TOTAL AREA (SF)= 3,992 EAST CHAPMAN STREET WHERE [T CONNECTS TO AN EXISTING 66” x 120" BOX CULVERT IN COMMONWEALTH AVENUE. THE EXISTING BOX CULVERT

APPROXIMATE LOCATION , HAS A DRAINAGE AREA THAT FAR EXCEEDS 100 TIMES THE DISTURBED AREA OF 0.091 ACRES. THEREFORE THE EXTENT OF
CN = (2,446 X 98 + 1,596 X 80)/3,992 = 91.03 CN = (2,352 X 98 + 1,640 X 80)/3,992 = 90.60 60"x120” BOX CULVERT (40" PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY WIDTH) REVIEW CONCLUDES AT THE POINT WHERE THE STORM PIPE FROM OUR SITE ENTERS THE BOX CULVERT.

— J N _J -
a0 = 0553 OFS o0 = 0528 GRS - CHANNEL PROTECTION ANALYSIS
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P

STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM THE SITE IS CONVEYED BY A MANMADE PIPE SYSTEM WHICH HAS BEEN ANALYZED TO A POINT

W ATER QU ALITY VOLUME COMPUT ATION S / WHERE THE WATERSHED IS AT LEAST 100 TIMES THE SITE AREA. THE RECEIMNG CONVEYANCE SYSTEM CONSISTS OF
NON-EROSIVE MATERIAL TO THE EXTENT OF THE LIMITS OF ANALYSIS FOR CHANNEL PROTECTION. DUE TO THE THE EXISTING PIPE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION \ — — S DIAMETER AND SLOPE OF DOWNSTREAM PIPES AND BASED ON THE EXPECTED EXISTING AND PROPOSED FLOWS, IT IS ESTIMATED

e { 1Ql :LI |- THAT THE EXISTING DOWNSTREAM STORM SEWER SYSTEM DOES NOT EXPERIENCE EROSIVE VELOCITIES DURING THE 2-YR STORM

DEVELOPMENT OR [REDEVELOPMENT ) — — — L EVENT. AS DEMONSTRATED BY THE COMPUTATIONS ON THIS SHEET, THE ONSITE 2-YEAR, 24—HOUR PEAK FLOW RATE WILL

- - - DECREASE AS A RESULT OF THIS DEVELOPMENT. THEREFORE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH Z.0. 13-109(F)(1)(a)(i), IT IS THE ENGINEER'S
OPINION THAT THE OUTFALL IS ADEQUATE FOR CHANNEL PROTECTION WITHIN THE LIMITS OF ANALYSIS.

FLOOD CONTROL ANALYSIS

AS SHOWN BY THE STORMWATER COMPUTATIONS ON THIS SHEET, THE 10YR, 24 HR STORM EVENT PEAK RATE OF RUNOFF WILL
BE REDUCED RELATIVE TO PRE-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS. THE EXISTING STORM SEWER CONVEYING RUNOFF FROM THIS SITE IS
NOT BELIEVED TO EXPERIENCE LOCALIZED FLOODING. THEREFORE, THE ONSITE 10 YEAR-24 HOUR PEAK FLOW RATE SHALL BE
RELEASED AT A RATE THAT DOES NOT CAUSE THE DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM TO BECOME INADEQUATE.

COMPUTATIONS PROVIDED ON THIS SHEET SHOW THE OUTFALL SYSTEM IS ADEQUATE AND DOES NOT EXPERIENCE FLOODING FOR
THE 10—-YEAR STORM TO A POINT WHERE THE EXTENT OF REVIEW IS REACHED. THEREFORE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH Z.0.
ILIZIA_II'QQSP(KIII(I&]B%I SAND (ii), IT IS THE ENGINEER'S OPINION THAT THE OUTFALL IS ADEQUATE FOR FLOOD PROTECTION WTHIN THE

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NARRATIVE

CURRENTLY STORMWATER FROM THE SITE FLOWS TO EXISTING INLETS WHERE IT IS THEN CONVEYED TO A REGIONAL CULVERT
IN COMMONWEALTH AVENUE. ONCE DEVELOPED, THE PRE—DEVELOPMENT DRAINAGE PATTERNS WILL CONTINUE, MITH A
DECREASE IN IMPERVIOUS AREA AND STORMWATER RUNOFF. A PORTION OF STORMWATER RUNOFF WILL BE TREATED BY
PERMEABLE PAVEMENT. STORMWATER WILL THEN PASS THROUGH THE SITE BEFORE DISCHARGING INTO THE PUBLIC STORM
SEWER SYSTEM LOCATED WITHIN COMMONWEALTH AVENUE.
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WALTER

SITE AREA (LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE) 0.05 AC 0.04 AC 0.091 AC

G032
ON=SITE_TREATED 0.03 AC 0 0.03 AC
OFF—SITE_TREATED 0 AC 0_AC 0_AC \
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA TREATED 0.03 AC 0.03 AC

SCALE:

ON—SITE IMPERVIOUS AREAS TENEe
DISCONNECTED BY A VEGETATED BUFFER| O AC 0 AC NCED
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA TREATED 0.03 AC 0.03 AC \

WATER TREATMENT
AREA TREATED [ IMPERVIOUS AREA | PERVIOUS AREA BMP  |PHOSPHORUS \
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BMP TYPE BY BMP | TREATED BY BMP |TREATED BY BMP | EFFICIENCY | REMOVAL
(ACRES) (ACRES) (ACRES) (%) (LBS)
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LEVEL 1
PERM. 0.01 AC 0.01 AC 0 AC 457% 0.01 \

PWT.

~

DATE

LEVEL 1
URBAN 0.02 AC 0.02 AC 0 AC 65% 0.03 \ \ \ _____

/

BIORETENTION

AS SHOWN ON THE COMPUTATIONS ON THIS SHEET, THE PRE-DEVELOPMENT CURVE NUMBER FOR THE SITE (LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE) IS 91.03, WHICH GENERATES A PEAK RATE OF RUNOFF OF 0.330 CFS AND 0.553 CFS FOR THE 2 AND 10
YEAR, 24 HOUR STORM EVENTS, RESPECTIVELY. THE POST-DEVELOPMENT UNADJUSTED CURVE NUMBER IS 90.60, RESULTING
IN A PEAK RATE OF RUNOFF OF 0.326 CFS AND 0.549 CFS FOR THE 2 AND 10 YEAR, 24 HOUR STORM EVENTS.

MISCELLANEOUS \
TOTAL WQV TREATED: YES \ \ \ _____

DETENTION ON SITE: YES

APPROVED

ALL EXISTING STORM PIPES AND

STRUCTURES ON SITE ARE PRIVATELY SINCE THE POST-DEVELOPMENT PEAK RATE OF RUNOFF WILL BE REDUCED FROM THE PRE—DEVELOPMENT RATE, AND THE
OWNED AND MAINTAINED. OUTFALL IS ADEQUATE FOR BOTH CHANNEL AND FLOOD PROTECTION, THE STORMWATER QUANTITY REQUIREMENTS OF

AREA OF PERMEABLE 13-109(F)(1) AND 13-109(F)(2) ARE MET.

PAVEMENT (0.01 ACRES) THE PROPOSED BMP FACILITIES SHALL BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED PRIVATELY. A MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT SHALL BE

(SEE SHEET C-0704 FOR RECORDED WITHIN THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA’S LAND RECORDS
DETAILS) -~ PROP. LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE ‘

= 7 WATER QUALITY NARRATIVE

/ AS SHOWN IN THE COMPUTATIONS ON SHEET C-0702, THE AMOUNT OF IMPERVIOUS AREA ON SITE WILL DECREASE AS A
aon
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PROJECT IS WITHIN WHICH WATERSHED? HOOFS RUN \ \
DISCHARGES TO WHICH BODY OF WATER? _SEPARATED STORM SYSTEM APPROXIMATE LOCATION

WQV TREATMENT REQUIRED= 1,816 CF/AC OF IMPERVIOUS AREA 60"x120" BOX CULVERT
1,816 X 0.05 AC \
¥ JE—
[ = 91 CF (0.002 AC*FT) | - 25-12" RCP @

% WQV PROVIDED= 1,816 CF/AC X 0.05 AC | 6% (ASSUMED SLOPE)
[=55 CF (0.0001 AC*T) =60.4% WQV PROVIDED | \ —

REVISION APPROVED BY

4 EAST OAK STREET .1 - 1=

RESULT OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. THE SITE AREA USED FOR THE ANALYSIS IS THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (0.091
AC), AS SHOWN ON THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE MAP AND COMPUTED USING THE DEQ VRRM SPREADSHEET, BOTH SHOWN
Ve e G ‘., ON C-0700 SHEETS.

EXTENT OF REVIEW FOR PROP. LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE -

OUTFALL ANALYSIS
(DRAINAGE AREA >100

%;'EESS»SIETECE\E%SA 100 PROP. STORMWATER PLANTER
) \ (SEE SHT. C-0704 FOR

:I THE REQUIRED PHOSPHOROUS REMOVAL TO BE PROVIDED ON SITE SHALL BE 0.01 LB/YR. THE REQUIRED PHOSPHOROUS
REDUCTION IS PROPOSED TO BE ACHIEVED BY TREATING APPROXIMATELY 0.01 AC ON SITE WITH LEVEL 1 PERMEABLE
PAVEMENT AND 0.02 AC OF ROOF AREA WITH A STORMWATER PLANTER.

THE COMPUTED PHOSPHOROUS REMOVAL ON SITE IS EQUAL TO 0.01 LB/YR, WHICH SATISFIES WATER QUALITY CONTROL
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 13-109 OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE. AN ELECTRONIC COPY OF THE DEQ
1 VRRM SPREADSHEET HAS BEEN PROVIDED WITH THIS SUBMISSION,
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DETALS)

IT IS EXPECTED THAT 52% OF THE WATER QUALITY VOLUME WILL BE TREATED WITH THE PROPOSED MEASURES DESCRIBED
ABOVE. THEREFORE, RELIEF FROM THE CITY'S WATER QUALITY VOLUME REQUIREMENT IS REQUESTED, AND A CONTRIBUTION TO
THE CITY'S WATER QUALITY EQUIVALENCY FUND IS PROPOSED.

.
\ \ | AREA TO STORMWATERl—
PLANTERS (0.02 ACRES —=a

=

ALL PROPOSED BMP FACILITIES SHALL BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED PRIVATELY.

E. OAK ST
TORY MASONRY
|

MARINE CLAY NOTE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA'S MARINE CLAY MAP, THERE ARE NO MARINE CLAYS ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY.
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STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES BMP NOTES

1. THE STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
AND INSTALLED UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR HIS DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE.
THE DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL MAKE A WRITTEN CERTIFICATION TO THE CITY THAT THE BMPS ARE CONSTRUCTED
AND INSTALLED AS DESIGNED AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED SITE PLAN. IN ADDITION, AGGREGATE
LAYERS AND COLLECTOR PIPES MAY NOT BE INSTALLED UNLESS THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE
IS PRESENT.

APPROXIMATE@@\O \ T
LOCATION >\

60"x120" BOX \ \: — Ao

I

__—

CULVERT

j
|
|
|

THE PROJECT. THE MANUAL SHALL INCLUDE AN EXPLANATION OF THE FUNCTIONS AND OPERATIONS OF EACH
BMP AND ANY SUPPORTING UTILITIES, CATALOG CUTS ON ANY MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND A
SCHEDULE OF ROUTINE MAINTENANCE FOR THE BMPS AND SUPPORTING EQUIPMENT.

GRADING PLAN
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

I\ @@ 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH THE CITY WITH AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR ALL BMPS ON

o

o

—1T W

PROP. LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

\ ; — <T@E9>I EAST OAK STREET \\ CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

(40" PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY WIDTH) CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND ASSOCIATED PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH

\ I STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE (BMP) AND DETENTION FACILITY DURING CONSTRUCTION. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE
\ OF THE PERFORMANCE BOND, THE APPLICANT MUST SUBMIT ALL DOCUMENTS REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
AS—BUILT STORMWATER REQUIREMENTS TO THE CITY INCLUDING AS BUILT PLANS, CAD DATA, BMP CERTIFICATIONS AND

COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION CHECKLIST. (SWM)
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PRE-DEVELOPMENT HYDROGRAPHS

POST-DEVELOPMENT HYDROGRAPHS

VA DEQ STORMWATER DESIGN SPECIFICATION NO. 7

PERMEABLE PAVEMENT

e Micro-scale and small-scale permeable pavement installations are acceptable if they are
designed according to the Level 1 criteria (i.e., they possess an impermeable bottom liner and

an underdrain).

e The stone used in the reservoir layer should be carbonate in nature to provide extra chemical

buffering capacity.

Table 7.6. Material Specifications for Underneath the Pavement Surface

IP: 2in. of No. 8 stone over 4 inches of
No. 57 stone

Material Specification Notes
FXs o ASTM D448 size No. 8 stone (e.g. 3/8 to 3/16
Bedding Layer FA:2 I atlo: oF stone inch in size}. Should be washed and clean and

free of all fines.

PC: No. 57 stone
Reservoir Layer PA: No. 2 stone
IP: No.2, 3, or4 stone

ASTM D448 size No. 57 stone (e.g. 1 1/2 to 1/2
inch in size); No. 2 Stone (e.g. 3 inch to 34 inch
in size). Depth is based on the pavement
structural and hydraulic requirements. Should be
washed and clean and free of all fines.

Use 4 to 6 inch diameter perforated PVC (AASHTO M 252) pipe, with 3/8-inch perforations at
6 inches on center; each underdrain installed at a minimum 0.5% slope located 20 feet or
less from the next pipe (or equivalent corrugated HDPE may be used for smaller load-bearing
Underdrain applications). Perforated pipe installed for the full length of the permeable pavement cell, and
non-perforated pipe, as needed, is used to connect with the storm drain system. T's and ¥'s
installed as needed, depending on the underdrain configuration. Extend cleanout pipes to the
surface with vented caps atthe Ts and Ys.

The underlying native soils should be
separated from the stone reservoir by a
thin, 2 to 4 inch layer of choker stone

The sand should be placed between the stone

Filter Layer : reservoir and the choker stone, which should be
{£.5: No.5) coveretl oy .6 % G fnch laced on top of the underlying native soils
layer of coarse sand (e.g. ASTM C 33, P P ying )
gradation).
Use an appropriate fiter fabric for the particular application based on AASHTO M288-06

Filter Fabric Filter Fabric shc_)uld h_ave a Flow R_ate greater than 125 gpm/sq. i’c {ASTM D4491), and an

(optional) Apparent Opening Size (AOS) equivalent to a US # 70 or # 80 sieve (ASTM D4751). The

geotextile AOS selection is based on the percent passing the No. 200 sieve in “A” Soil
subgrade, using FHWA or AASHTO selection criteria.

Impermeable Use a thirty mil (minimum) PVC Geomembrane liner covered by 8 to 12 oz./sq. yd.2 non-

Liner woven geotextile. NOTE: THIS IS USED ONLY FOR KARST REGIONS.

Ohservation Wall installed flush with the surface.

Use a perforated 4 to 6 inch vertical PVC pipe (AASHTO M 252) with a lockable cap,

MAINTENANCE NOTE

PERMEABLE PAVEMENT TO BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED BY THE OWNERS.

WATER PROOFING NOTES

NOTE: WALTER L. PHILLIPS, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR WATER
PROOFING DESIGN REQUIRED AT BUILDING FOUNDATION. CONTRACTOR
AND OWNER TO PROVIDE PROPER WATERPROOFING ESPECIALLY NEAR

PROPOSED BMP FACILITIES.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

OBSERVATION WELL (PERFORATED

PVC PIPE) WITH METAL CAP
FINISHED GRADE

EDGE RESTRAINT

PERMEABLE PAVERS /' o \cT10R
CONCRETE)

THE PERMEABLE PAVEMENT HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH VIRGINIA DEQ/DCR STORMWATER
DESIGN SPECIFICATION No. 7, VERSION 2.0 DATED JAN. 1, 2013 AND FAIRFAX COUNTY PFM SECTION

6—1304. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT THE PERMEABLE PAVEMENT FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THESE  SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MATERIAL DELIVERY TICKETS AND
CERTIFICATIONS AND A SIGNED CERTIFICATION THAT THE FACILITY WAS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THESE PLANS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS REFERENCED ABOVE. REFER TO SHEET C—-0705 FOR VIRGINIA

T

FLOW DEQ/DCR CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION RECOMMENDATIONS.
E T 7 - 5
/ (|7l 0 || 2 orssstoncoeome aver  MAINTENANCE NOTES:
B - . % " “ - o /_(3/8" TO 3/]_6" IN SIZE)
“ i ) THE OWNER SHOULD BE AWARE THAT A MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT IS REQUIRED TO BE EXECUTED AND
o 1 12" OF #57 STONE BEDDING AND  RECORDED IN LAND RECORDS BETWEEN THE OWNER AND THE LOCAL JURISDICTION. THE OWNER SHOULD
| RESERVOIR LAYER (%" TO 1-%" IN  MAKE HIMSELF FULLY AWARE OF ALL_CONSTRUCTION, INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE OBLIGATIONS
N SIZE) CONTAINED IN THE AGREEMENT AND THE SPECIFICATIONS REFERENCED ABOVE. REFER TO SHEET C—0705
. FOR VIRGINIA DEQ/DCR MAINTENANCE AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION RECOMMENDATIONS.
\\/\\/\\/\\\/xi;‘,}\\\/\\\f EANANANNC NOTE:
UNCOMPACTED PERFORATED OBSERVATION WELL
SUBGRADE SoIL 10 EXTEND TO BOTTOM OF STONE 1. PERMEABLE PAVEMENT FACILITY WILL BE PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED

STORAGE LAYER

NOTE: SUBGRADE IS TO BE
GRADED TO A 1% SLOPE

2.

6" PERFORATED PVC UNDERDRAIN TO STORM
PIPE CONNECTION

IMPERMEABLE PVC 30 LINER (OR APPROVED
EQUIVALENT) TO BE PROVIDED ON SIDES
AND BOTTOM OF FACILITY.

TYPICAL PERVIOUS PAVER CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

N.T.S.
NOTE:

IF SEASONALLY HIGH GROUNDWATER IS FOUND WITHIN PAVER SECTION DEPTH, SECTION TO BE WRAPPED
IN IMPERMEABLE LINING. FINAL DETERMINATIONS TO BE MADE AT TIME OF FINAL SITE PLAN.

IF BEDROCK IS ENCOUNTERED, THE EXCAVATION FOR THE FACILITY SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 2’
DOWN BELOW THE BMP SYSTEM INTO UNDERLYING BEDROCK.

DATE

APPROVED

REV.
BY

REVISION APPROVED BY

B PLANTINGS
TOP OF OVERFLOW PIPE
ATRIUM 6" INFLOW
A GRATE — 2" MIN. FREEBOARD
TOP OF WALL

S

FINISH GRADE \W \ G* PONDING HEIGHT
—— 2" DOUBLE SHREDDED

Sk HARDWOOD MULCH
GRADE /{1
STRUCTURE WALL WITH WATERPROOF H1* FILTER MEDIA

MEMBRANE (30 MIL. PVC LINER OR EQUIVALENT
ON SIDES AND BOTTOM

WIDTH

4" RIGID SCHED. 40 PVC

[* PLANTER HEIGHT

3" PEA GRAVEL

L cap 9" VDOT #57 STONE

1 ° 4" DIASOLID RVC OVERFLOW PIPE

(MIN. SLOPE 0.5%) TO DRYWELL I a1
S RS Tt e TIITE i e
J‘ 4" DIA PERFORATED PVC UNDERDRAIN WITH 3/8-INCH
: PERFORATIONS AT 6" 0.C,, MAX. 3 ROWS OF HOLES (PIPE
INSIDE BOTTOM OF BOX TO RUN LENGTH OF PLANTER)
COMPACTED BASE PER TYPICAL PLANTER BOX
ARCHITECTURAL PLAN (SEE SEE BMP SCHEMATIC FOR ORIENTATION AND

NOTES:
1. LENGTH (L) AND WIDTH (W) DIMENSIONS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 2 FEET EACH.

2. NO STORAGE VOLUME CREDIT IS GIVEN FOR THE MULCH LAYER.

3. SEE VIRGINIA DEQ STORMWATER DESIGN SPECIFICATION NO. 9 FOR ADDITIONAL

4.

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION.

THE PLANTER BOX MAY BE CONTAINED IN A PRECAST CONCRETE, CAST-IN-PLACE
CONCRETE OR 6"X6" PRESSURE TREATED WOOD VAULT. OTHER MATERIALS MAY
INCLUDE MOLDED POLYPROPYLENE CELLS AND PRECAST MODULAR BLOCK
SYSTEMS (VIRGINIA DEQ DESIGN SPECIFICATION NO. 9, SECTION 9-A-1).

SINCE PLANTER BOXES ARE LOCATED NEAR THE BUILDING FOUNDATION,
WATERPROOFING BY USING A WATERTIGHT CONCRETE SHELL OR AN

IMPERMEABLE LINER IS REQUIRED TO PREVENT SEEPAGE.

AN ATRIUM GRATE OR EQUIVALENT MAY BE USED FOR THE OVERFLOW ON TOP

OF THE PVC STANDPIPE.

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT THE PROPER DOWNSPOUTS DISCHARGE INTO
THE PLANTER BOX. RIVER ROCK OR OTHER ENERGY DISSIPATION SHALL BE USED

WHERE DOWNSPOUTS TIE INTO THE PLANTER BOX.

FOR PLANTER BOXES ATTACHED TO THE FOUNDATION AND/OR A RETAINING
WALL, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR STRUCTURAL DETAILS/REQUIREMENTS.

URBAN BIORETENTION - PLANTER BOX DETAIL
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TREE PROTECTION LEGEND

EAST CHAPMAN STREET

(40" PUBLIC RIGHT—-OF—WAY WIDTH)

KEY TITLE SYMBOL APPROXIMATE LOCATION EAST CHAPMAN STREET
60”x120" BOX CULVERT (40" PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY WIDTH)
TREE PROTECTION 0 —0— _J A\ -
yate e )
ROOT PRUNING AMAAA - )
V1 |/ wn T T 10"S 10"S \‘%"? E 10"S
o+ + + + T . NG
ROOT PADDING LT T — _

— - e == me— B - 7L o
TREE TO BE REMOVED X / P :
EXISTING TREELINE VTNV

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

........

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (CRZ) \

TREE CANOPY TO BE PRESERVED

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES

1. THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY
IMMEDIATELY (703-746—4399) IF ANY AMERICAN INDIAN ARTIFACTS,
SUCH AS SPEAR POINTS OR ARROW POINTS, ARE DISCOVERED DURING
DEVELOPMENT. WORK MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY
UNTIL A CITY ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS
THE FINDS.

2. THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION
OR ARTIFACT COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY,
UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY.

LANDSCAPE NOTES

) ” @
ex. 75-12" RCP
5 1.5% (ASSUMED SLOPE)

ot

| T
=\t
=

=)
=

®
APPROXIMATE \X \

1. THERE ARE NO RPA, INTERMITTENT STREAM, WETLANDS, ASSOCIATED BUFFER,
OR EXISTING STORMWATER FACILITIES LOCATED ONSITE. THE SITE IS NOT
LOCATED WITHIN A FLOODPLAIN.

2. NO KNOWN MARINE CLAY ONSITE, NO KNOWN CONTAMINATION ONSITE.

3. LIMITED PLANTINGS ARE PROPOSED WTH THIS PLAN.

4. ALL EXISTING TREES ONSITE ARE TO BE PRESERVED. NO TREE REMOVAL IS
PROPOSED WITH THIS PLAN.

5. THERE ARE NO EASEMENTS LOCATED ON SITE.
6. THERE ARE NO KNOWN EXISTING CULTURAL RESOURCES ON SITE.
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LOCATION . Sy 1 e\
e Sl ;i LT EAEN
i - o e e
\_ . S e I // 5 o5
s — S\ wervay \ 6"W B"W S — 6”W —q
_‘j__’ o \ 27 PROP. LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE/
B "~ EAST OAK STREET o \ EAST OAK STREET o \
\ \ \ (40" PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY WIDTH) \ (40" PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY WIDTH) \ /
\ I I
TREE INVENTORY TREE PRESERVATION PLAN / LANDSCAPE PLAN
SCALE: 1"=20 SCALE: 1°=20’
PLANT SCHEDULE

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 3,992 SF OR 0.091 ACRES

20 0 10 20 40 80

(IN FEET)
11INCH = 20

REDEEMED CHURCH OF CHRIST
GRADING PLAN
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA
TREE PRESERVATION PLAN AND

4 EAST OAK STREET . ... .

LANDSCAPE PLAN

APPROVED
SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO._2021-0016

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING

ESI

Peer Review

File No. ALEX Tax Map No. 053.04  Job No. 21-094  Cadd Dwg. File:Q: \sdskproj\21094\dwg\engineering\Grading Plan\21094C—1201.dwg

12

DIRECTOR DATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICEY|
SITE PLAN No.

DIRECTOR DATE
CHAIRMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION DATE
DATE RECORDED
INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. PAGE NO.

SHEET: (C-1201




BIODIVERSITY TABULATIONS

NATIVE PLANT TABULATIONS

CROWN COVER CALCULATIONS

ES|

Peer Review

File No. ALEX

Tax Map No. 053.04

Job No. 21-094

Cadd Dwg. File: Q: \sdskproj\21094\dwg\engineering\Grading Plan\21094C—-1201.dwg

13

@ ]
LnL
5 9 =
2 £ 5=
2 25 |3
T o 9 ==
%6NO o T
n 22 |5
c zZz 0o
('7)86—' N
Lu(ﬂf;. S
= NN
(] 2 [y
| Qo.>3 88
© - = X =
I 81 o —
LU'UOF —
ex 3 |89
T D ™D NN
[ B S
O @ oo
. ™ =S
C,a° |52
_1521/8\ E
E w = =
I O & w 3
S
I s ZZ
L>00
O<LO
_qu>; o
2 ¥ 3
O 3 =< 8
.D-A %
Ow’\g O
o O ©~ =
O N —
z 9 N
£ L
— g =
L 172}

AARON M. VINSON
Lic. No.041851

Q%

>

=
ﬁé’a

DATE

APPROVED

REV.
BY

REVISION APPROVED BY

REDEEMED CHURCH OF CHRIST
GRADING PLAN
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA
TREE PRESERVATION TABULATIONS

4 EAST OAK STREET . ... 1.

APPROVED
SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO._2021-0016

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING

DIRECTOR DATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES]

SITE PLAN No.

DIRECTOR DATE

CHAIRMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION DATE

DATE RECORDED

INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. PAGE NO.

SHEET: C-1202




TREE PRESERVATION
AREA

KEEP OUT

NO EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS ARE TO BE
STORED OR DEPOSITED IN THIS AREA

(COMPANY NAMES AND CONTACT NUMBERS)

PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS STRICTLY ENFORCED

SPECIFICATIONS

— MINIMUM DIMENSION: 11 X 8 INCHES (W X H)
— BACKGROUND COLOR: RED OR YELLOW

— SIGNS MADE OF WEATHERPROOF MATERIAL

TREE PRESERVATION SIGN DETAIL

TREE INVENTORY PLAN PREPARED BY:

E&E— 11/8/2021
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